

FILED

OCT 15 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

No. 07-100

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAY STALEY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MIKE STAFFORD  
*County Attorney*  
BRUCE S. POWERS  
Office of the County  
Attorney, Harris County  
1019 Congress, 15th Floor  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 755-8359

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
M. SEAN ROYALL  
EVAN S. TILTON  
BRADLEY J. LINGO  
JOSHUA I. WILKENFELD  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Happenstance Prevented En Banc Review.....	1
II. Granting Certiorari Would Permit This Court To Clarify That <i>Munsingwear</i> Continues To Control The Disposition Of Controversies Mooted By An Appellant’s Voluntary Actions That Are Unrelated To The Litigation.....	2
III. The Petition Should Be Granted To Resolve The Recognized Issue Regarding The Availability Of Attorneys’ Fees In Cases Mooted During Appellate Review .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alioto v. Williams</i> , 450 U.S. 1012 (1981) .....	7, 10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	3
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	8
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	8
<i>Chem. Producers &amp; Distribs. Ass'n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lohn</i> , 483 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Greenwood County</i> , 299 U.S. 259 (1936) .....	3
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	3

<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911) .....	9
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	8
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	3
<i>Kay v. David Douglas Sch. Dist. No. 40</i> , 484 U.S. 1032 (1988) .....	9, 10
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	7, 9
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	4
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2188 (2007) .....	8
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	4
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	8
